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(83) Total Present 
 

Members Present: 
* AeroSolutions LLC  Dennis Abel  dabel@aerosolutionsllc.com  

American Tower Corporation  Jaime Reyes  Jaime.reyes@americantower.com    

American Tower Corporation  William  Garrett  william.garrett@americantower.com  

ATT Mobility  Victor E Allen  va2976@att.com  

B & T Engineering, Inc.  Chad  Tuttle  ctuttle@btengineering.com  

B & T Engineering, Inc.  Scott S. Vance  svance@btengineering.com  

Bechtel Communications, Inc.  Peter  Moskal  pmoskal@bechtel.com  

Bentley  Pankaj Taneja  Pankaj.taneja@bentley.com  

Black & Veatch  Dave Choquette  choquettedl@bv.com  

* BLM  Jason Becker  Jason_Becker@BLM.GOV 

Crown Castle   Douglas K. Pineo  doug.pneo@crowncastle.com  

Crown Castle  Jim  Kyriacopoulos  jim.kyriacopoulos@crowncastle.com  

Davinci Engineering  Simon  Leland  simon.leland@davinci‐engineering.com  

Dielectric  Rick  Smart  rick.smart@spx.com  

EET LLC  John R. Erichsen  john.erichsen@e2t‐eng.com 

Engineered Endeavors, Inc.  Mike Morel  mmorel@engend.com  

ERI, Inc.  Ernest R. Jones  Ernie@eriinc.com  

ERI, Inc.  John W. Robinson  John@eriinc.com  

ERI, Inc.  James M. Ruedlinger  JRuedlinger@eriinc.com  

FDH  Neil J. Kuplic  NKuplic@fdh‐inc.com  

FWT  Ta‐Wen  Lee  tlee@fwtinc.com  

Glen Martin Engineering  Xinguo Cai  xinguo@glenmartin.com  

Global Tower Partners  Mike DeBoer  mdeboer@gtpsites.com  

* IETS  Bill Griswold  billgriswold@iets.com  

KPPF Consulting Engineers  Madison J. Batt  madison.batt@kpff.com  

Malouf Engineering Intl., Inc.  Mark  Malouf  malouf@maloufengineering.com  



MLD Engineering Solutions, Inc.  Martin De La Rosa  martindelarosa@sbcglobal.net  

Morrison Hershfield  Lance Cooke  lcooke@morrisonhershfield.com  

Aaron Taylor  Ocean Steel Constr.  aaron@taylor‐ca.com 

Paul J. Ford and Company  Kevin P. Bauman  kbauman@pjfweb.com  

Paul J. Ford and Company  David W. Hawkins  dhawkins@pjfweb.com  

ReliaPole Inspection Services Co.  Brian Reese  breese@polesafety.com 

Tower Numerics  Peter  Chojnacki  peterc@towernx.com  

Rohn Products, LLC  David G. Brinker  Dave.Brinker@rohnnet.com  

Rohn Products International  Stephen Yeo  stephen.yeo@rohnproducts.com  

Sabre Towers and Poles  Keith J. Tindall  ktindall@sabrecom.com    

Shively Labs  Adam J. Jones  ajones@shively.com  

Sioux Falls Tower  Craig Snyder  Snyder@siouxfallstower.com  

Stainless  LLC  Gregg Fehrmann  gregg.fehrman@staiinlessllc.com  

TIA  Stephanie Montgomery  smontgomery@tiaonline.org 

* TIA  Teesha Jenkins  tjenkins@tiaonline.org  

* TIA  Ronda Marrow  rmarrow@tiaonline.org  

Tower Consultants, Inc.  Jean  Lecordier  jal@tower‐tci.com  

Tower Engineering Professionals, Inc.  Paul Higgins  phiggins@tepgroup.net  

Global Tower Partners  Michael T. De Boer  mdeboer@gtpsites.com  

Tower Technology. Inc.  George E. Kouba  georgek@ttikc.com  

Turris Corp.  John  Wahba  john.wahba@turriscorp.com  

Valmont Structures  Jeff Grassman  jeff.grassman@valmont.com  

Walker Engineering  Jim Walker  jwalker@walkerengineer.com  

Weisman Consultants Inc.  Simon Weisman  simon@weisman‐consultants.com  

Westower  Gordon  Lyman  glyman@westower.com  
 

Others Present: 
ATT Mobility  Dennis Guillermo  dg9740@att.com  

DES TEK Engineering  Ahmet  Colakoglu  acolakoglu@destekengineering.com  

MUTI Technical Services Division  Scott Kisting  skisting@telecomservicescorp.com  

Structure & Tower Designers, Inc.  Roger Barton  rwbarton@stdinc.net  

AnemErgonics  Paul Migliore  paulmigliore@msn.com  

American Tower Corporation  Raphael Mohamed  raphael.mohamed@americantower.com  

American Tower Corporation  Hanming  You  hanming.you@americantower.com  

American Tower Corporation  Bryan Lanter  bryan.lanter@americantower.com 

American Tower Corporation  Tom Taylor  tomt@sestower.com  

GPD Group  Jason G. Cheronis  jcheronis@gpdgroup.com  

GPD Group  David  Herriott  dherriott@gpdgroup.com  

Semaan Engineering Solutions, Inc.  Thomas L. Taylor  tomt@sestower.com  

Vertical Structures  Daniel  Blakeman  dblakeman@verticalstructures.com  

Vertical Solutions  Cliff Stickney  cstickney@verticalsolutions‐inc.com  

B & T Engineering, Inc.  Jeff Roberts  jroberts@btengineering.com    

Tower Engineering Professionals, Inc.  Ronnie E. Glover  rgloverc@tepgroup.net  

Tower Engineering Professionals, Inc.  Lukas Burgher  lburgher@tepgroup.net  

Valmont Structures  Carl Macchietto  cmacchietto@valmont.com  

Valmont Structures  William Heiden  William.heiden@valmont.com  

* ERI, Inc.  Doug Lampert  dlampert@eriinc.com  

* ERI, Inc.  Shelby Hoffman  shoffman@eriinc.com  



* Nello Inc.  Jordan Maxson  jmaxson@nelloinc.com  

* Nello Inc.  Jason Lambert  jlambert@nelloinc.com  

* Glen Martin Engineering  Kyle McQuinn  kyle.mcquinn@chouteaufab.com  

* Glen Martin Engineering  Chris Martin  cmartin@glenmartin.com  

* GPS Group  Kevin Clements  kclements@gpdgroup.com  

* Ramaker  Thomas Moore  tmoore@ramaker.com  

* Engineered Endeavors, Inc.  Boris Fayman  bfayman@engend.com  

* Tower Engineering Professionals, Inc.  William Martin  whmartin@tepgroup.net  

* Morrison Hershfield  Shylesh Moras  smoras@morrisionhershfield.com    

* Hawaii Engineering Group  Ather Dar  ather@hawaiiengineeringgroup.net  

* Walker Engineering  Buford Evans  bevans@walkerengineer.com  

* Towerkraft Engineering, PC  Steve Fehlhafer  towereng2@bbc.net  

ISE Inc.  Glen Hunt  glenhunt@ise‐inc.biz  

   
 

Members Absent: 
4SE  Greg Burbage  gburbagec@4seinc.com  

American Tower Corporation  Robert Semaan  roberts@sestower.com 

TIA   Cheryl Blum  cblum@tiaonline.org  

Vertical Solutions  Michael L. Lassiter  mlassiter@verticalsolutions‐inc.com  

Stainless LLC  Tom Hoenninger  thoenninger@stainlessllc.com  

Structural Components  Brad  Cook  bcook@structuralcomponents.net  

CSI Telecommunications, Inc.  Michael Newman  miken@csitele.com  

FAL Associates  Fred Lucas  fred.lucas@ieee.org  

Towerkraft Engineering, PC  Al Kraft  Towereng1@bbc.net  

RTKL Associates  David Labuskes  dlabuskes@rtkl.com  

Glen Martin Engineering  Chris Martin  cmartin@glenmartin.com  

WesTower Communications  Randy Carroll  rcarroll@westower.com  

Davidson Engineering, LLC  Wayne Davidson  wdavidson@tower‐structures.com  

Valmont Structures  Christine Hollar  christine.hollar@valmont.com  

C. Faulkner Engineering  Ray Ulrich  rullrich@cfeamerica.com   

Stealth Network Technologies  Trey Nemeth  treynemeth@stealthsite.com  

FDH  Chris Murphy  cmmurphy@fdh‐inc.com  

FDH  Darrin Holt  holt@fdh‐inc.com  

Ehresmann Engineering  Eric Heine  e.heine@ehresmannengineering.com  

Tower Consultants, Inc.  Richard Morath  rmorath@tower‐tci.com  

Tower Consultants, Inc.  Yu Jiantao  yjiantao@tower‐tci.com  

Walker Engineering  Clint Stewart  cstewart@walkerengineer.com  

Bechtel Communications, Inc.  Steven Tryer  stryer@bechtel.com  

Broadcast Tower Technologies  Jack Boone  btti@comcast.net  

KCI Technologies, Inc.  Richard Cullum  rcullum@kci.com  

B&C Contracting Company  Doug Coberley  doug@bandccontracting.com  

Bentley Systems  Sudip Chakraborty  Sudip.chakraborty@bentley.com  

     
 
* Attendees designated with asterisk attended via web meeting 
 
   



TR‐14.7 Subcommittee Meeting: Tuesday, March 29th, 2011 

8:00 am  Chairman Brian Reese – Opening of Meeting 

8:05 am  Brian Reese – Subcommittee Overview & Meeting  Agenda Review and Approval 

 Notice of participation 

 IPR rights (early disclosure policy) – Chair called for notification of IP if known 

 Subcommittee membership requirements & voting 

 Quorum was achieved based on member attendance 

The chair noted the Meeting agenda had been distributed by TIA. The chair asked if anyone had any revisions or changes 

to make to the agenda. There were none. Meeting Agenda has been approved unanimously. 

Intellectual Property Rights (Early Disclosure Policy): TIA's patent policy can be found in the TIA Engineering Manual 

(5th edition). Participants in the work of the TIA Formulating Group are urged to review this policy. Participants are 

encouraged to notify TIA of any patents of which they are aware that are related to the practice of a TIA publication early 

on in the development of the TIA document to reduce the possibility for delays in the development process and increase 

the likelihood that the draft TIA publication will be approved for publication. Patent searches are not required to comply 

with the TIA IPR policy. Moreover, the Engineering Manual describes the need for members' disclosure of patents that 

are essential to practice TIA publications and for members to provide an indication of their willingness to license any 

known patents. 

Brian Reese  –  Old Business 

 222‐G.2 Addendum #2 released in December 2009 since last meeting 

 No other old business 

Subcommittee Attendee Introductions 

Stephanie Montgomery, TIA, TIA Intro & Overview 

 TIA Introduction 
 2011 Playbook 
 Meeting registration on‐line 
 New TIA engineering subcommittees in other industries  – TR‐50 & TR‐51 
 New TIA Now web TV portal designed to inform & educate ICT decision makers 

Brian Reese on behalf of Tom Hoenninger, TR‐14.7/ICC Liaison – ICC/IBC Update 

 Two change proposals that relate to towers were submitted and approved.   ADM39‐09/10 was submitted 
by Tom Hoenninger representing TR‐14.7.  This change proposal updated the TIA reference standard to 
include Addendum 2.  All changes to reference standards are grouped into one change proposal.  The 
change proposal was approved as modified.  The modification was to other reference standards and not the 
TIA reference standard.  The change proposal will be included in 2012 IBC.   In addition,  S85‐09/10 was 
submitted by Scott Beard, PE, SE representing the Structural Engineers Association of Washington.  The 
change proposal was to correct an error with Topographic Category 2.  TR14.7 (Brian Reese, John Erichsen, 
Dave Brinker, Tom Hoenninger) previously reviewed the change proposal and determined it was persuasive 
and decided not to challenge it by submitting a public comment.  The change proposal was approved as 
submitted.  The change proposal affects sections 1609.1.1 and 3108.1 



 2015 IBC  ‐ 2012/2013 ICC Code Development Schedule; the result will be the 2015 I‐codes including 2015 
IBC.  Change proposals to reference standards will be processed thru “Admin” which is included in Group B.  
So “Admin” change proposals are due by 1/3/2013. 

 2012 I‐codes including 2012 IBC should be available April 30, 2011.   



TIA‐1019 – Ernie Jones & Gordon Lyman 

 TIA‐1019 revision overview 
 Comment review & questions 

Motion to approve TIA‐1019 as presented for public ballot and assuming no technical changes as a result of the 
comments to proceed with publication.  Motion by Doug Pineo & seconded by Mark Malouf; 100% unanimous. 

Dave Brinker – Monopole Flange Design Addendum 

Monopole Flange Design Addendum approved to go to public ballot; motion by Jim Walker & seconded by John Wahba; 
100% unanimous 

Dave Brinker – Small Wind Turbine (SWT) Design Addendum 

 Small wind structure – demand in our industry with tower manufacturers 

 SWT is defined as wind swept area less than 2,200 sq. ft (220 sq. m) 

 Have until June 2011 for recognition in 2015 IBC 

 Committee questions & discussion 

SWT Design Addendum approved to go to public ballot; motion by Simon Weisman and seconded by Kevin Bauman;  
100% unanimous 

Housekeeping – Approval of TR‐14.7 2008 Pittsburgh meeting minutes; motion by Jim Kyriacopoulos and seconded by 
Kevin Bauman;  100% unanimous 

John Erichsen, Vice‐Chairman & Secretary  ‐ addendum 3 potential topics 

 Broadcast antenna degradation issues – submitted by Ernie Jones and John Robinson; all info submitted 

 Schifflerized angles –  Submitted by John Robinson ; all info submitted 

 Section 2.6.6.2 – Submitted by Scott Beard; effective area behind escarpment ‐ 8x to 16x change 

 Additional safety anchorages for pole climbing  ‐ Submit by Bicknese 

 Ratings for antenna mounts (T‐booms) – Submitted by Snyder ; Lead Craig Snyder, Gordon Lyman, Dave 
Choquette, Scott Kisting, Adam Jones, James Ruedlinger  to follow‐up and address 

 ASCE – wind/ice/seismic changes – Submitted by Dave Brinker – limit states map; 50 year & importance 
factors; editorial committee 

 AISC 13th Edition (Black Book) integration into 222‐G – Submitted by Brinker;  lead John Wahba, Ta‐Wan Lee 

 Geometric method for determining guy tension – pending inclusion 

 Anchor bolt corrosion – Submitted by John Erichsen  

 Gust response factor of structure vs. structure stiffness  ‐ Mark Malouf & John Wahba 

 Manufacturer qualifications – Submitted by Peter Moskal; Bechtel & Crown to discuss 

Request for Comment (RFC) issues pending review by Editorial Committee  

New issues: 

 Microwave mount stiff arm load transfer to structure – Scott Kisting 

 105 mph wind speed for Hawaii – should consider  modifying – Madison Batt; handle with wind maps 

 +/‐ 20/0 tolerance on slip joints – Simon Leland; no action at this point 

 Inspection requirements for monopole and self‐support structures plumbness issues ‐ Jaime Reyes 

 Topographic cases clarifications – Simon Leland; expand definitions; clarifications 

John Erichsen – 222‐G FAQ  Website 



 Introduce TIA‐222‐G FAQ for frequently asked questions 

 Separated by Sections 

 Input question; automatically routed to Editorial Committee 

 Designed for all to see posted answers 

 Required assistance for  ‘add a FAQ’; submit and they will be uploaded 

New Business 

TIA‐222 Trivia 

If you would like a CEU certificate, please email Brian Reese or John Erichsen 

 

Motion to adjourn – Gordon Lyman, 2nd by Simon Weisman ‐ 100% approved 

                               

Adjournment 
The meeting was conducted in accordance with the TIA Legal Guides and the Engineering Manual. 

End of Report 
 

By:     John R. Erichsen, P.E., S.E. – TR‐14.7 Vice Chairman & Secretary 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(This correspondence represents “working papers.”  Therefore, contents cannot be viewed 

as reflecting the corporate policies or the views of the Telecommunications Industry 

Association or of any company.  The Association, the companies and individuals involved, 

take no responsibility in the applications of this document.) 




